WCSD RESOLUTION 06-2

ESTABLISHING A POLICY FOR PAYMENT OF SYSTEM CAPACITY CHARGES

WHEREAS, from time to time, new Westhaven Community Services District (WCSD) water service connections may become available, and

WHEREAS, a parcel qualifying for a new service connection shall receive the connection only after payment of the District's System Capacity Charge as established by Resolution of the WCSD Board of Directors (Board), and

WHEREAS, owners of qualifying parcels may be unable to pay the System Capacity Charge in a single lump sum at the time of qualifying for service, and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Board to make reasonable accommodation for parcel owners' ability to pay the System Capacity Charge, now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Directors of the Westhaven Community Services District hereby establishes the following policy governing payment of WCSD System Capacity Charges:

- 1. The date of a parcel's qualifying for a new water service connection shall be the date of mailing of the District's notice of qualification to the parcel's owner of record.
- 2. Prior to the District making the offered service connection the parcel owner shall:
 - a. Within thirty (30) days of the date of qualifying make written acknowledgement on the form provided of intent to pay the System Capacity Charge, and
 - b. Within one calendar year of the date of qualifying pay the System Capacity Charge in one single payment of the full amount.
- 3. In the event of failure to pay the full System Capacity Charge within the one year period as prescribed above, the District's offer of water service shall be withdrawn.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this 15th day of March 2006 by the following roll call vote:

- AYE: Blake, Cline, McKay, Nichols, Smith
- NO: None
- ABSTAIN: None
- ABSENT: None

Barbara Cline, President Westhaven Community Services District

ATTEST: